

SR0315 LRB100 11883 MST 23471 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Daniel J. Robinson of McHenry, who passed 4 away on March 4, 2017; and WHEREAS, Daniel Robinson was born in Addison to Hugh and 5 6 Ann Patrice (Feltes) Robinson on September 27, 1968; he 7 graduated from Grant Community High School in 1986 and attended 8 Lakeland College in Sheboygan, Wisconsin, where he received his 9 bachelor's degree; he married Jennifer McNally on March 18, 10 1995; and WHEREAS, Daniel Robinson started his own company, Boating 11 12 Inc., and provided consulting services within the marina 13 industry; and 14 WHEREAS, Daniel Robinson enjoyed wake boarding, surfing, and snowboarding; he enjoyed attending his children's school 15 16 and sporting events; and 17 WHEREAS, Daniel Robinson was preceded in death by his 18 mother, Ann Patrice Robinson; and 19 WHEREAS, Daniel Robinson is survived by his wife of 22 years, Jennifer; his daughters, Shealyn and Brin Robinson; his 20

- 1 father, Hugh (Arlene) Robinson; his brother, Richard (Laura)
- 2 Robinson; his sisters, Tammy Kolodziejczak, and Kelly (Jeff)
- 3 Vorisek; his sisters-in-law, Amanda (Darren) Henley, and Kelly
- 4 (Steve) Siegel; his parents-in-law, Robert and Donna McNally;
- 5 and many nieces and nephews; therefore, be it
- 6 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL
- 7 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 8 Daniel J. Robinson, and extend our sincere condolences to his
- 9 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it
- 10 further
- 11 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 12 presented to the family of Daniel Robinson as an expression of
- our deepest sympathy.